## FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/27/2019 8:44 AM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 96766-1

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHING TON

COLLEEN DAVISON, legal guardian for K.B., a minor, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, and GARY MURRELL,

Respondents,

v.

# STATE OF WASHINGTON and WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,

Petitioners.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Washington for Thurston County

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS DAVISON AND MURRELL

Kimberly Gordon, WSBA# 25401 LAW OFFICES OF GORDON & SAUNDERS PPLC 1000 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave., Ste. 3140 Seattle, WA 98104 Tel: 206-340-6034 kim@gordonsaunderslaw.com Marsha L. Levick, PA Bar # 22535 Jessica Feierman, PA Bar # 95114 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1315 Walnut Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107 Tel: (215) 625-0551 Fax: (215) 625-2808 mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii			
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1			
INTRODUCTION			
STATEMENT OF THE CASE			
ARGUMENT			
I. The Right To Counsel Is Fundamental And Essential To A Fair Trial			
II. The Fundamental Right To Counsel Is Particularly Important For Youth, Given Their Unique Vulnerabilities			
CONCLUSION			

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
Cases
Avery v. Alabama, 308 U.S. 444, 60 S. Ct. 321, 84 L. Ed. 377 (1940)3, 4
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981)
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49, 82 S. Ct. 1209, L. Ed. 2d 325 (1962)7
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967) passim
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)6, 10
<i>J.D.B.v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011)
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)5
Lee v. Weissman, 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649, 120 L. Ed. 2d 467 (1992)
Lesperance v. Superior Court for Island County, 72 Wn.2d 572, 434 P.2d 602 (1967)
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)3
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932)6

Quesnell v. State, 83 Wn.2d 224, 517 P.2d 224 (1973)4
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)8, 10
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)11, 12
<i>State v. Angevine</i> , 62 Wn.2d 980, 385 P.2d 329 (1963)5
State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)
State v. Cory, 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963)
State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)10, 12
State v. Jones, 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981)7
State v. Prater, 77 Wn.2d 526, 463 P.2d 640 (1970)9
United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218, 87 S. Ct. 1926, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (1967)3
Statutes
RCW § 13.40.080
RCW § 13.40.140

## **Other Authorities**

Mindee O'Cummings et al., <i>The Importance of Literacy for</i> <i>Youth Involved in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , National Evaluation and Technical Assistance Center for the Education of Children who are Delinquent, Neglected, and At-Risk 2 (2010), <i>available at</i> https://neglected- delinquent.ed.gov/sites/default/files/docs/literacy_brief 20100120.pdf	8
_201001201pd1	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amended 1922)	3
Washington State Bar Ass'n, Performance Guidelines for Juvenile Offense Representation (2017),	
https://www.wsba.org/docs/default-source/legal-	
community/committees/council-on-public-	
defense/performance-guidelines-for-juvenile-offense-	
representation.pdf?sfvrsn=f0207f1_6	12
